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January 17, 2013 

Project A1085-7 

 

Mr. Mark Detterman 

Alameda County  

Environmental Health Services 

Environmental Protection 

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 

Alameda, California  94502-6577 

 

 
ADDENDUM WITH CLARIFICATIONS TO 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

AND REMEDIATION REPORT 

The Ambassador 

1168 36th Street 

Emeryville, California 

 
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002973 

Geotracker Global ID T0619717287 

 

 

Dear Mr. Detterman: 

 

This letter is in response to a November 16, 2012 Notice to Comply from Alameda 

County Health Care Services Agency Environmental Health Services, Environmental 

Protection (ACEH). The second requirement of the letter was a Request for Report 

Addendum with Clarifications. The specific action items required by ACEH are 

transcribed below and are in italics, which are followed by Adanta’s clarification. 

 

Current Property Conditions 

 

The subsurface parking garage has been constructed at the Property. The portion of the 

Property designated by Kleinfelder as the “area of concern” in their 2007 – 2009 

assessment reports is currently occupied by a parking garage with an approximate ceiling 

height of eight feet. Construction of the four-story residential building atop the garage is 

ongoing, and is scheduled to be completed in October 2013. The parking garage has an 

entrance on 36
th

 Street that slopes downward toward the north, and then turns east and 

slopes further downward to the south. The deepest portion of the garage is about 10 feet 

below original surface. The floor of the garage is a six-inch thick reinforced concrete 

slab, with numerous reinforced footings that are concrete reinforced to a depth of 36-

inches below surface. It should also be noted that the UST 4 overexcavation was filled 

Ms. Jessica Sheldon 

The Ambassador, LP 

c/o Resources for Community 

Development 

2220 Oxford Street 

Berkeley, California  94705 
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with about six feet of controlled density fill then topped with two feet of soil, which 

constituted final grade. The reinforced concrete slab was placed on top. 

 

Property Elevations 

 

The Demolition Plan (Building A) by Kava Massih Architects depicted numerous 

surveyed elevations obtained prior to start of construction activities. The elevations occur 

throughout the portion of the Property that was to be occupied by Building A. This area 

included the primary “Area of Concern” as described by Kleinfelder from which three 

USTs, one sump, and a production well have been removed. Surveyed surface elevations 

depict an uneven Property surface that ranged from 25.82 feet above mean sea level 

(AMSL) to 29.93 feet AMSL. The Demolition Plan is included as Figure 1 of this report. 

The original surface elevation in the area of concern was commonly slightly less than 29 

feet AMSL at the time of the development survey. In addition, the Plan contains surveyed 

locations of the six groundwater monitoring wells installed by Kleinfelder in 2009.  

 

Kava Massih Architects also provided: Grading Plan (Building A). This plan provides at-

grade elevations of the planned building A. At the entrance to the subsurface parking 

garage on the south side of the Property, the graded pad elevation was listed as 27.6 feet 

AMSL, while the pad in the parking area in the northern portion of the subsurface 

parking, the elevation was indicated to be 22.92 feet AMSL. The pad elevation at the 

southern end of the parking garage (and deepest point) was listed at 18.32 feet AMSL.  

The at grade pad elevations in the area of the over excavation of UST 4 were between 

about 23.95 feet and 22.92 feet AMSL, or about five feet below original ground surface 

elevations.  

 

Grading notes on the plan state “Pad elevation shown hereon is based on 6” S.O.G. [slab–

on-grade] over 2” sand over 4” gravel. Contractor shall verify the thickness of concrete 

slab and aggregate base material before any grading process occurs.  Contractor shall 

adjust the pad elevation if the above condition changes.” 

 

Attached are maps (Figures 3 and 4) containing a significant number of sampling 

locations compiled from several different environmental assessment reports conducted by 

several different environmental consulting firms. Many of the sampling locations, UST, 

and well locations are not precise. Most of the reviewed reports contained sample 

locations on maps that were not to scale. Even the six groundwater monitoring wells 

installed by Kleinfelder in 2009 were depicted on Kleinfelder documents at different 

locations than the survey data presented by Kava Massih Architects for development of 

the Ambassador indicates. The attached maps use actual surveyed locations where 

available. For the work conducted by Adanta locations were physically measured from 

fixed points in the field, and are relatively accurately placed on the attached maps. 
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Dewatering Activities 

 

The deepest portion of the subsurface parking, along the southern boundary of the 

Property was excavated to a depth that was near the groundwater interface and 

approximately 10 feet below original surface. In order to properly install support 

structures it became necessary to dewater the area. WSP Environment and Energy (WSP) 

designed and implemented the dewatering system. Adanta requested information 

concerning the dewatering that is attached as Appendix A – Dewatering. Based upon the 

information provided by WSP, a grab sample of the water was collected on May 4, 2012, 

after installation but before start-up of the dewatering wells. The sample was analyzed for 

a full suite of laboratory analysis as described in Appendix A. Minor concentrations of 

various chemicals were detected in the sample, however, none of the concentrations were 

above environmental screening levels (ESLs). TPHg, TPHd, and TPHmo were listed as 

not detected above reporting limits of 50 micrograms per liter (g/L), 50 g/L, and 250 

g/L respectively. Water was stored onsite in two 20,000-gallon capacity tanks. 

 

WSP obtained a permit from the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) to release 

the contained water into the storm drain system. Between June 7 and June 22, 2012 a 

total of 24,630 gallons of water that had been accumulated from the dewatering system at 

the Ambassador was discharged to the local storm drain system. 

 

 

FINAL GARAGE GRADE SOIL SAMPLES 

 

The Adanta report indicates that six soil samples were collected at final excavated grade 

(undefined depths below original grade in tabulated data) for the underground parking 

garage and that soil sample C-6 yielded a concentration of 360 mg/kg TPHd. Review of 

the laboratory report indicates the concentration was actually 560 mg/kg TPHd. The 

Adanta report indicates that the area represented by this soil sample was subsequently 

excavated at the time of the recently discovered UST (#4) overexcavation effort was 

conducted. Because soil samples C-1 to C-6 were not depicted on a single unifying site 

figure in conjunction with the areas of overexcavation or in conjunction with the parking 

structure excavation, and because overexcavation confirmation soil sample (UST #2 or 

#4) locations were not depicted on a figure, ACEH seeks clarification as to the extent of 

removal of soil contamination associated with soil sample C-6 and associated UST #2. 

Additionally as depicted on Figure 2 (site aerial photo image) soil sample C6 is not in 

close proximity to UST #2 or the recently discovered UST #4 and this suggests this 

contamination may not be associated with either UST. Associated with this request is 

documentation of soil disposal with signed manifests. 

 

 

Garage Grade Confirmation Samples 

 

Following the mass removal of soil, seven soil samples were collected at near final 

excavated grade for the subsurface parking structure. Of the seven soil samples, only 
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sample C6 appeared to have concentrations of regulatory concern. C6 was reported in the 

text and tables of the Environmental Assessment and Remediation Report by Adanta 

dated August 22, 2012 as having 360 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPHd, however 

the actual concentrations should have been listed as 560 mg/kg as stated in the analytical 

laboratory report. The mistake was due to a transcription error.  The location of C6 can be 

found on Figure 4, Soil Sample Data in Area of Concern. The location of C6 is shown in 

its relation to the excavation of UST 4. Adanta agrees that the contamination detected at 

C6 was likely not associated with releases from the USTs in the area of concern. The 

elevation of the sample was higher than the tops of the nearby USTs.  C6 was collected in 

an area of the Property that was further excavated during removal of contaminated soil 

associated with UST 4. Approximately eight feet of soil was removed from below the 

surface location of C6. 

 

Soil contamination at the Property is fairly wide spread and does not seem to have all 

originated from leaks associated with the sumps and USTs at the Property, but                             

was likely also from surface spills during the long history of the Property for industrial 

use. However, based upon analytical data collected from groundwater monitoring wells at 

the Property, and the dewatering activities conducted during excavation for the 

subsurface parking it appears that groundwater contaminated with concentrations above 

regulatory concern is not leaving the Property. 

 

The Property is located in the Emeryville Brownfields Groundwater Management Zone. 

The East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation report states that the 

remedial strategies implemented in this area should reflect the low probability that 

groundwater in this zone will be used as a source of drinking water. Kleinfelder installed 

six groundwater monitoring wells in 2009, and conducted monitoring of the wells on 

three occasions. Groundwater was sampled for total petroleum hydrocarbons in the 

gasoline range (TPHg), diesel range (TPHd) and Stoddard solvent range (TPHss), BTEX 

compounds and fuel oxygenates. ESLs for non-drinking water groundwater were not 

exceeded in the wells for the three monitoring events except for a concentration of 310 

g/L TPHg in MW-2 on April 17, 2009. The reported groundwater flow direction was 

south southeast for all three monitoring events, which revealed that MW-5 served as the 

farthest down-gradient monitoring well. Groundwater samples collected from MW-5 did 

not have reported concentrations above drinking water or non-drinking water ESLs in the 

three monitoring events. Based upon this data Kleinfelder concluded in their report of 

December 15, 2009 that “We believe that under current conditions the site does not pose 

a threat to human health or the environment.” And in their recommendations to that 

report state “Kleinfelder recommends closure of ACEH Fuel Case No. RO00002973 to 

allow the City to proceed with the prosed development of the currently vacant site.” 

Adanta agrees with that recommendation. 
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Soil Off-Haul to Keller Canyon, Pittsburg California 

 

During initial soil excavation of the underground parking structure, soil was loaded into 

trucks for off-haul to a nearby class 3 landfill facility. Upon arrival of the first two trucks 

at the landfill, a photoionization detector (PID) was used by landfill operators to assess 

the potential for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil. Though the drivers 

did not report a recognizable odor, the PID revealed minor concentrations that were not 

specifically relayed to the truck drivers, and the loads were diverted from that landfill. 

The truck drivers were then asked by the excavation company (R&B Construction) to 

deliver the soil to the Keller Canyon Landfill in Pittsburg, California, a Class II landfill 

facility. Due to the high cost of shipping the soil to two different locations, a decision was 

made to take all of the soil from the parking garage excavation to Keller Canyon Landfill 

as a precautionary measure to the soil being denied by the local class 3 facility. 

 

 

EXTENT OF SOIL REMOVAL FOR UST2 

 

Associated with the previous clarification request, this request seeks information to the 

extent of removal of soil contaminated with up to 21,000 mg/kg TPHd that had been 

allowed to remain in place at the 1995 closure of this UST due to a structural stability 

concern. The Adanta report indicates that the old pea gravel filled excavation had been 

recently discovered and overexcavated, but that confirmation soil or groundwater 

samples had not been collected, only that the petroleum odor had been substantially 

reduced. This is in direct conflict with the February 23, 2011 approval of the Soil and 

Groundwater Management Plan (and amendment) dated February 8, 2011. Associated 

with this request is documentation of soil disposal with signed manifests. 

 

The soil removed from the former location of UST 2 was not separated from the other 

soil removed from the Property since all of the excavated soil was going to the Class 2 

Keller Canyon Landfill in Pittsburg. It is our understanding that the pea gravel was 

removed as well as about 30 to 40 tons of additional soil. The excavator operator stated 

that he discontinued removing soil when there was no longer a noticeable odor. The 

contractor then requested that the excavation be filled with a controlled density fill to 

allow for finish grading in the area to take place. The CDF was approved by the 

Geotechnical Engineer. Soil samples were not collected from the bottom of this 

excavation. 

 

Copies of the soil disposal manifests were included in the appendices of the December 

21, 2012 letter report: Request to Document Characterization of Surface Soil 

Contamination and Disposal. 

 

Kleinfelder installed a six-inch diameter extraction well in 1996 with the purpose of 

analyzing (and possibly extracting contaminated) groundwater in an assumed down 

gradient flow direction from UST 2. Soil sampling for EW-1 revealed that “no soil 

samples were found to contain petroleum hydrocarbons above 100 milligrams per 
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kilogram” (Final Groundwater Sampling Report and Request for Closure, 2623 Adeline 

Street, Emeryville, California by Kleinfelder, Inc., dated April 15, 1996) Groundwater 

concentrations were reported as 1 mg/L, 2.8 mg/L, 0.6 mg/L, and 1.0 mg/L for TPHg, TP 

Hd, TPHo, and TPHk respectively. 

 

 

EXTENT AND LOCATION OF UST #4 EXCAVATION AND CONFIRMATION 

SOIL SAMPLES 

 

Because the UST removal excavation and subsequent overexcavation confirmation soil 

samples were not located on a figure, ACEH seeks clarification as to their location in 

relation to other areas of contamination and over excavation with use of a single unifying 

site figure. Associated with this request is documentation of soil disposal with signed 

manifests. 

 

The requested unifying site figure is attached as Figure 3 Cumulative Soil Sampling Data 

in Area of Concern. Copies of the soil disposal manifests were included in the appendices 

of the December 21, 2012 letter report: Request to Document Characterization of Surface 

Soil Contamination and Disposal. 

 

CLARIFICATION OF CLASS 3 (2) DISPOSAL OF 3,000 TONS OF SOIL 

 

Adanta reported that up to 3,000 tons of potentially petroleum impacted soil had been 

disposed of at a Class 3 facility in Pittsburg, California. ACEH seeks clarification on the 

source and location for where on the site this material was generated. It appears this 

total may not be associated with known areas of contamination (various USTs, sumps, 

auto maintenance, lead impacted areas,and etc.) 

 

As previously discussed, only the first trucks were erroneously sent to the local Class III 

landfill, and were subsequently rejected and rerouted. All excavated soil from the 

Property went to Keller Canyon Landfill, a Class II dispoal facility in Pittsburg, 

California. 

 

 

REQUEST FOR UNIFYING SITE FIGURE 

 

To address these requests for clarification, ACEH requests a single unifying site figure to 

be generated that depicts the garage area sub-excavation, all recent soil and 

groundwater sample locations (with correlation to previous sample locations), and the 

excavation areas of former USTs and current areas of construction. As such the figure 

should partly use a standardized frame of reference such as current construction plans to 

help locate these areas. 

 

The unifying site figure is attached as Figure 3 – Cumulative Soil Sampling Data in Area 

of Concern. 
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LOCATION OF CPT-2 

 

This bore is not located on site maps and to understand it usefulness requires this effort. 

 

The location of CPT-2 has been placed on the unifying site figure is attached as Figure 3 

– Cumulative Soil Sampling Data in Area of Concern. 

 

 

 

 

Sincerely 

Adanta, Inc. 

 

 

 

Nick Patz 

Project Manager 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

Appendix A – Dewatering 

 

Figure 1 – Demolition Plan 

Figure 2 – Grading Plan 

Figure 3 – Sample Location Map 

Figure 4 – Soil Sample Data in Area of Concern 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Randolph C. Harris, PG, CHG 

Professional Geologist 
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DEWATERING 

 

  



Dewatering Discharge Log
EBMUD Permit No 68314903

Ambassador Housing
Segue Construction
Oakland, California

Totalizer Reading Max Flow

(meter x 10 gallons) gallons per 
minute

6/7/2012 7:00am 9am-3pm 6 58570 7020 19.5 50 Initial Flow reading at 
Startup - Water clear 

6/8/2012 7:00am 9am-3pm 6 65590 2860 7.9 50 pH = 7.78, Turbidity - 15 
NTU (WSP)

6/15/2012 7:00am 9am-3pm 6 68450 1680 4.7 50 Water clear at discharge

6/22/2012 7:00am 9am-3pm 6 70130 4100 11.4 50 Water clear at discharge

6/22/2012 7:00am 9am-3pm 6 74230 8970 24.9 50 Water clear at discharge

7/6/2012 7:30am 9am-3pm  -- 83200  --  -- 50 Water clear at discharge

Total Volume discharged 24630

Flow totalizer serial number:  71-04497-03

Results to be reported to EBMUD on monthly basis by 10th of following month, signed by Site Manager
*  system only operated a maximum of 8 hours per day per City of Oakland Permit

Flow totalizer readings were read and recorded prior to the start of each discharge.  
The last discharge during June took place on June 22, 2012, and the totalizer was read 
on 7/6/2012 prior to the start of discharge.

Average Flow 
per Discharge 
(gallons per 

minute)

Date Time CommentsOperation 
Time

Elapsed 
Time 

(hours)

Volume per 
Discharge Event              
(Total gallons)

Rev. 1



SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT

APPLICANT FORM

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING APPLICATION

Please Type or Print the Requested Information

Permit Number 

Applicant’s Business Name 

SIC Code 

Address of Site Discharging Wastewater 

Applicant Mailing Address 

Contact Persons 

Certification 

Return the Signed Original Application to:

Questions? Call the Environmental Services Division hotline at 510-287-1651.





SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT

PERMIT NUMBER    APPLICANT FORM

Purpose

 
Reasonable and cost effective means of recycling and reuse of the wastewater are unavailable. 

The wastewater is unsuitable for discharge to the storm sewer

 
The wastewater is generated only within the SD-1 wastewater service area. 

The wastewater meets source criteria. 

The wastewater is discharged during a limited period of time.
  Start Date:

astewater volume and flow will not exceed 100 gals/minute.

Discharge to the sanitary sewer during a rain even may be prohibited. 

 
The side sewer through which the wastewater is discharged has been identified. 

Known and potential pollutants present in the wastewater are characterized.

Treatment technology or best management practices have been identified that will result in the wastewater meeting 
discharge limits, and sediment or silt does not enter collection system.

This water is unfit for re-use on the site due to detections of VOCs including Trichloroethene.  The treatment and 
application for land discharge permitting is not practical for the small quantity of water which will be generated.

The wastewater has been preliminarily approved by Deirdre Mena of EBMUD.  Analytical results of wastewater 
are provided in this permit application packet. 

30 24

The site will be excavated to 3 feet below grade.  This excavation, as well as two - 20,000 gallon tanks will 
provide adequate storage for a 10-year rain event.



HL/LLHH

PRESSURE GAUGE

TOTALIZING FLOW METER

SAMPLE POINT

VALVE

EFF-001



                 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
  
  

WSP Consulting Engineers, P.C. 
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 435 

San Jose, CA 95110 
408-453-6100 

www.wspenvironmental.com/usa 

 



TABLE 1 
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

DEWATERING WELL
1169 36TH STREET 

OAKLAND, CA

Date Sampled Method Analyte Result Reporting Limit Units
5/4/2012 E218.6 Hexachrome 0.66 0.2 µg/L

E300.1 Chloride 46 0.1 mg/L
8260B  n-Propyl benzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.2 µg/L
8260B 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 2-Butanone (MEK) 3.8 2 µg/L
8260B 2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 2-Hexanone ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Acetone ND 10 µg/L
8260B Benzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Bromobenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Bromochloromethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Bromoform ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Bromomethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Carbon Disulfide ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Chloroethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Chloroform ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Chloromethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Dibromomethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.51 0.5 µg/L
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TABLE 1 
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

DEWATERING WELL
1169 36TH STREET 

OAKLAND, CA

Date Sampled Method Analyte Result Reporting Limit Units
8260B Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Freon 113 ND 10 µg/L
8260B Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Hexachloroethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Isopropylbenzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Methylene chloride ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.8 0.5 µg/L
8260B Naphthalene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B n-Butyl benzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B sec-Butyl benzene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Styrene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B tert-Butyl benzene ND 2 µg/L
8260B Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Toluene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Trichloroethene 2.2 0.5 µg/L
8260B Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Vinyl Chloride ND 0.5 µg/L
8260B Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Acenaphthene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Acenaphthylene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Anthracene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Benzo (a) anthracene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Benzo (a) pyrene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Chrysene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Fluoranthene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Fluorene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Naphthalene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Phenanthrene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C-SIM Pyrene ND 0.5 µg/L
SW8270C 1,1-Biphenyl ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 2 µg/L
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TABLE 1 
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

DEWATERING WELL
1169 36TH STREET 

OAKLAND, CA

Date Sampled Method Analyte Result Reporting Limit Units
SW8270C 2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 25 µg/L
SW8270C 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 2-Chlorophenol ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 2-Nitroaniline ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C 2-Nitrophenol ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol) ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 4.1 µg/L
SW8270C 3-Nitroaniline ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C 4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C 4-Chloroaniline ND 4.1 µg/L
SW8270C 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C 4-Nitroaniline ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C Acenaphthene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Acenaphthylene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Acetochlor ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Anthracene ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C Benzidine ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C Benzo (a) anthracene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Benzo (a) pyrene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Benzoic Acid ND 25 µg/L
SW8270C Benzyl Alcohol ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methane ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Adipate ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 4 µg/L
SW8270C Butylbenzyl Phthalate ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Chrysene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Dibenzofuran ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Diethyl Phthalate ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Dimethyl Phthalate ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Di-n-butyl Phthalate ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Di-n-octyl Phthalate ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Fluoranthene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Fluorene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Hexachlorobenzene ND 2 µg/L
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TABLE 1 
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

DEWATERING WELL
1169 36TH STREET 

OAKLAND, CA

Date Sampled Method Analyte Result Reporting Limit Units
SW8270C Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C Hexachloroethane ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Isophorone ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Naphthalene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Nitrobenzene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Pentachlorophenol ND 10 µg/L
SW8270C Phenanthrene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Phenol ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Pyrene ND 2 µg/L
SW8270C Pyridine ND 10 µg/L
Kelada-01 Cyanide, Total ND 1 µg/L
SW8260B TPH-gasoline ND 50 µg/L
SM2340B & 200.7 Hardness Total 260 1 mg as CaCO3/L
E1631 Mercury ND 0.5 ng/L
E200.8 Dissolved Antimony ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Arsenic ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Beryllium ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Cadmium ND 0.25 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Chromium ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Copper ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Lead ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Mercury ND 0.025 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Nickel ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Selenium ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Silver ND 0.19 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Thallium ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Dissolved Zinc 35 5 µg/L
E200.8 Total Antimony ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Total Arsenic 1 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Total Beryllium ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Total Cadmium ND 0.25 µg/L
E200.8 Total Chromium 9.7 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Total Copper 4 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Total Lead 2.1 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Total Mercury 0.032 0.025 µg/L
E200.8 Total Nickel 15 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Total Selenium ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Total Silver ND 0.19 µg/L
E200.8 Total Thallium ND 0.5 µg/L
E200.8 Total Zinc 76 5 µg/L
SM2520B Salinity 367 10 mg/L
SM2540C Total Dissolved Solids 602 10 mg/L
SW8015B TPH-Diesel ND 50 µg/L
SW8015B TPH-Motor Oil ND 250 µg/L
SM2540B Total Solids 608 10 mg/L
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

May 08, 2012

Dear Patrick:

WorkOrder: 1205151

Client Project ID:   #30902; Ambassador Housing 
Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA  95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Reported: 05/08/12

Date Completed: 05/08/12

Analytical Report

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

     

                                                                                                                     

          

                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) QC data for the above sample, and
3) A copy of the chain of custody.

#30902; Ambassador Housing Project,1) The results of the analyzed sample from your project:1

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested.
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1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Patrick Carter

2025 Gateway Place, #435
San Jose, CA  95110
408-453-6100 FAX:

PO:

05/04/2012

Client ID

ProjectNo: #30902; Ambassador Housing Project

WorkOrder: 1205151

1 of 1

Date Printed:
Date Received: 05/04/2012

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

WSP Environment & Energy
Patrick Carter
WSP Environment & Energy
2025 Gateway Place, #435
San Jose, CA 95110

Requested TAT: 2 days

ClientCode: WSPE

Email: patrick.carter@wspgroup.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

J1205151-001 Water 5/4/2012 10:30Grab 002 I C H F A E K D E D B

Prepared by:  Melissa Valles

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

218_6_W 300_1_W 8270D_W 8270D-PNA_W CN_TOTAL_W

GAS8260_W HARD_W

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

HGPSA1_W PP13MS_DISS PP13MS_W

11 PRDISSOLVED PREDF REPORT12

The following SampID: 001A contains testgroup.
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1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Patrick Carter

2025 Gateway Place, #435
San Jose, CA  95110
408-453-6100 FAX:

PO:

05/04/2012

Client ID

ProjectNo: #30902; Ambassador Housing Project

WorkOrder: 1205151

1 of 1

Date Printed:
Date Received: 05/04/2012

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

WSP Environment & Energy
Patrick Carter
WSP Environment & Energy
2025 Gateway Place, #435
San Jose, CA 95110

Requested TAT: 2 days

ClientCode: WSPE

Email: patrick.carter@wspgroup.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

G1205151-001 Water 5/4/2012 10:30Grab 002 G B G

Prepared by:  Melissa Valles

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

SALINITY_W TDS_W TPH(DMO)WSG_W TS_W13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20 21 22

Test Legend:

23 24

The following SampID: 001A contains testgroup.
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Sample Receipt Checklist

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: WSP Environment & Energy

WorkOrder N°: 1205151

Date and Time Received: 5/4/2012 1:13:24 PM

LogIn Reviewed by: Melissa Valles

Matrix: Water Carrier: Client Drop-In

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 6°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #30902; Ambassador Housing Project

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Comments:
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Client Project ID:   #30902; Ambassador 
Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA  95110
Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Reported: 05/08/12

Date Completed: 05/08/12

May 08, 2012

Work Order: 1205151

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Case Narrative regarding EPA8270C-SIM data for QC batch#67320:

The LCS recovery for Pyrene was higher than our acceptance limit. This compound was ND in the sample; therefore, the 
data is acceptable.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/04/12

Date Analyzed: 05/04/12

Analytical Method:

Hexachrome by IC*
E218.6

Lab ID Matrix DFClient ID

Work Order: 1205151

Hexachrome Comments

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Grab 002 0.66 11205151-001J W

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

W

S

* water samples are reported in µg/L.

N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis; # means surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

0.2 µg/L

NA

Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at or above the 
reporting limit
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Lab ID ChlorideClient ID Matrix DF % SS

Inorganic Anions by IC*

Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted 05/05/12

Date Analyzed 05/05/12

Work Order: 1205151Extraction method: E300.1 Analytical methods: E300.1

Comments

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Grab 002 461205151-001I W 100 ---#

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

0.1

NA

mg/L

NA

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

* [Nitrate as NO3¯] = 4.4268 x [Nitrate as N] 

# means surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak;  N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent 
Recovery of Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor
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Grab 002

Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110
Client Contact: Patrick Carter
Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Water

1205151-001A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *Reporting 
LimitDF Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1205151

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/04/12
Date Analyzed: 05/04/12

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 10 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.5
Benzene ND 1.0 0.5 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK)           3.8 1.0 2.0 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 2.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)           0.51 1.0 0.5 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.5 Freon 113 ND 1.0 10
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.5 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.5 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.5 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)           0.80 1.0 0.5
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.5
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.5 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5
Styrene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
Toluene ND 1.0 0.5 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Trichloroethene           2.2 1.0 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.5 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.5

   %SS1: 106   %SS2: 101
   %SS3: 96

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are 
reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate 
Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Client Project ID:   #30902; Ambassador 
Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/04/12

Date Analyzed: 05/04/12

1205151-001H
Grab 002

Lab ID
Client ID

W
1

Matrix
DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) using SIM Mode by GC/MS
SW8270C-SIMSW3510C Work Order: 1205151

ug/kg µg/LCompound Concentration

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Acenaphthene ND NA 0.5

Acenaphthylene ND NA 0.5

Anthracene ND NA 0.5

Benzo (a) anthracene ND NA 0.5

Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND NA 0.5

Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND NA 0.5

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND NA 0.5

Benzo (a) pyrene ND NA 0.5

Chrysene ND NA 0.5

Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND NA 0.5

Fluoranthene ND NA 0.5

Fluorene ND NA 0.5

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND NA 0.5

1-Methylnaphthalene ND NA 0.5

2-Methylnaphthalene ND NA 0.5

Naphthalene ND NA 0.5

Phenanthrene ND NA 0.5

Pyrene ND NA 0.5

 Comments j1

* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are 
reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

#) surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

j1) see attached narrative

Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1 73

%SS2 69

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Grab 002

Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110
Client Contact: Patrick Carter
Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Water

1205151-001C

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *Reporting 
LimitDF Reporting 

LimitDF

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8270CSW3510C Work Order: 1205151

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/04/12
Date Analyzed: 05/04/12

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acenaphthene ND 1.0 2.0 Acenaphthylene ND 1.0 2.0
Acetochlor ND 1.0 2.0 Anthracene ND 1.0 10
Benzidine ND 1.0 10 Benzoic Acid ND<26 1.0 25
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 1.0 2.0 Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 1.0 2.0
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 1.0 2.0 Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 1.0 2.0
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 1.0 2.0 Benzyl Alcohol ND 1.0 10
1,1-Biphenyl ND 1.0 2.0 Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methane ND 1.0 10
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether ND 1.0 10 Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 1.0 10
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Adipate ND 1.0 10 Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND<4.1 1.0 4.0
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 1.0 10 Butylbenzyl Phthalate ND 1.0 2.0
4-Chloroaniline ND<4.1 1.0 4.0 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1.0 10
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1.0 2.0 2-Chlorophenol ND 1.0 2.0
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 1.0 2.0 Chrysene ND 1.0 2.0
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND 1.0 2.0 Dibenzofuran ND 1.0 2.0
Di-n-butyl Phthalate ND 1.0 2.0 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 2.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 2.0 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 2.0
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND<4.1 1.0 4.0 2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 1.0 2.0
Diethyl Phthalate ND 1.0 2.0 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 1.0 2.0
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 1.0 2.0 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1.0 10
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND<26 1.0 25 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.0 2.0
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.0 2.0 Di-n-octyl Phthalate ND 1.0 2.0
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 1.0 2.0 Fluoranthene ND 1.0 2.0
Fluorene ND 1.0 2.0 Hexachlorobenzene ND 1.0 2.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 2.0 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.0 10
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 2.0 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 1.0 2.0
Isophorone ND 1.0 2.0 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.0 2.0
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) ND 1.0 2.0 3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol) ND 1.0 2.0
Naphthalene ND 1.0 2.0 2-Nitroaniline ND 1.0 10
3-Nitroaniline ND 1.0 10 4-Nitroaniline ND 1.0 10
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 2.0 2-Nitrophenol ND 1.0 10
4-Nitrophenol ND 1.0 10 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1.0 2.0
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 1.0 2.0 Pentachlorophenol ND 1.0 10
Phenanthrene ND 1.0 2.0 Phenol ND 1.0 2.0
Pyrene ND 1.0 2.0 Pyridine ND 1.0 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 2.0 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1.0 2.0
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1.0 2.0

   %SS1: 29   %SS2: 19
   %SS3: 46   %SS4: 51
   %SS5: 61   %SS6: 48

 

* water samples are reported in µg/L; reporting limit may change due to variable water sample volume.

ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor; #) surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/04/12

Date Analyzed: 05/04/12

Analytical Method:

Cyanide, Total
Kelada-01

Lab ID Matrix DFClient ID

Work Order: 1205151

Total Cyanide Comments

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Grab 002 ND 11205151-001F W

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

W

S

* water samples are reported in µg/L; soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg; wipe samples in µg/wipe.

All soil & water samples are treated to remove sulfide, nitrate and nitrite interference prior to analysis.

DF = Dilution Factor

1.0 µg/L

NA

Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at or above the 
reporting limit
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Lab ID TPH(g)Client ID Matrix DF % SS

TPH(g) by Purge & Trap and GC/MS*

Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted 05/04/12

Date Analyzed 05/04/12

Work Order: 1205151Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8260B

Comments

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Grab 002 ND001A W 1 94

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50

NA

µg/L

NA

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
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Lab ID HardnessClient ID Matrix DF % SS

Hardness*

Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/04/12

Date Analyzed: 05/05/12

Work Order: 1205151Extraction method: SM2340B & 200.7 Analytical methods: SM2340B & 200.7

Extraction Type Comments

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Grab 002 2601205151-001E W 10 100TOTAL

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

1.0

NA

mg CaCO /L

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in mg CaCO3/L.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or 
instrument;  %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water- Sb, As, Pb, Se, Tl); 245.1 (Hg); 130.2 (Hardness); 7010 
(sludge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipes - As, Se, Tl); 7471B (Hg).

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.
DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified sample.

TOTAL

TOTAL
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Lab ID MercuryClient ID Matrix DF % SS

Mercury by CVAF*

Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/04/12

Date Analyzed: 05/04/12

Work Order: 1205151Extraction method: E1631 Analytical methods: E1631

Extraction Type Comments

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Grab 002 ND1205151-001K W 1 N/ATOTAL

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

0.5

NA

ng/L

mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in ng/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid 
samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or 
instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.
DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified sample.
%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

TOTAL

TOTAL
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Client Project ID:   #30902; Ambassador 
Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received 05/04/12

Date Extracted 05/04/12

Date Analyzed 05/04/12

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

1205151-001D
Grab 002

Lab ID
Client ID

W
DISS.

Matrix
Extraction Type

Reporting Limit for DF =1; 
ND means not detected 
above the reporting limit

S W

mg/kg µg/L

1 11
Extraction Method:Analytical Method: E200.8 E200.8 Work Order: 1205151

Dilution Factor

ICP-MS Metals, Concentration*

Priority Pollutant Metals by ICP-MS*

Antimony ND NA 0.5
Arsenic ND NA 0.5
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium ND NA 0.5
Copper ND NA 0.5
Lead ND NA 0.5
Mercury ND NA 0.025
Nickel 1.2 NA 0.5
Selenium ND NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Zinc 35 NA 5.0
   %SS: N/A

 Comments
*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, 
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample 
or instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.
DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified sample.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Client Project ID:   #30902; Ambassador 
Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received 05/04/12

Date Extracted 05/04/12

Date Analyzed 05/05/12

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

1205151-001E
Grab 002

Lab ID
Client ID

W
TOTAL

Matrix
Extraction Type

Reporting Limit for DF =1; 
ND means not detected 
above the reporting limit

S W

mg/kg µg/L

1 11
Extraction Method:Analytical Method: E200.8 E200.8 Work Order: 1205151

Dilution Factor

ICP-MS Metals, Concentration*

Priority Pollutant Metals by ICP-MS*

Antimony ND NA 0.5
Arsenic 1.0 NA 0.5
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium 9.7 NA 0.5
Copper 4.0 NA 0.5
Lead 2.1 NA 0.5
Mercury 0.032 NA 0.025
Nickel 15 NA 0.5
Selenium ND NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Zinc 76 NA 5.0
   %SS: 113

 Comments
*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, 
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample 
or instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.
DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified sample.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/07/12

Date Analyzed: 05/07/12

Analytical Method:

Salinity*
SM2520B

Lab ID Matrix DFClient ID

Work Order: 1205151

Salinity Comments

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Grab 002 367  @ 25.0°C 11205151-001G W

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

W

S

* Salinity (mg/L) = 0.64 * S.C.(µmhos/cm @ 25°C) per SSSA volume 5 part 3.

DF = Dilution Factor

10 mg/L

NA

Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at or above the 
reporting limit

Page 18 of 33



 

Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/04/12

Date Analyzed: 05/07/12

Analytical Method:

Total Dissolved Solids*
SM2540C

Lab ID Matrix DFClient ID

Work Order: 1205151

Total Dissolved Solids Comments

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Grab 002 602 11205151-001G W

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

W

S

* water samples reported in mg/L.

DF = Dilution Factor

10 mg/L

NA

Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at or above the 
reporting limit
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Client Project ID:   #30902; Ambassador 
Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/04/12

Date Analyzed: 05/04/12

Work Order: 1205151

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Extraction method: SW3510C/3630C Analytical methods: SW8015B

Lab ID
TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Oil 

Client ID Matrix DF % SS
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)

Comments

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Grab 002 ND ND1205151-001B W 1 91

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50 250

NA NA

µg/L

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC 
/ STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

#) cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution 
of original extract; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard.  DF = Dilution Factor

The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:
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Lab ID Total SolidsClient ID Matrix

Client Project ID:   #30902; 
Ambassador Housing Project

WSP Environment & Energy

2025 Gateway Place, #435

San Jose, CA 95110

Client Contact: Patrick Carter

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 05/04/12

Date Received: 05/04/12

Date Extracted: 05/04/12

Date Analyzed 05/07/12

Work Order: 1205151

Total Solids*
Analytical Method: SM2540B

Comments

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Grab 002 6081205151-001G W

Reporting Limit or Method Accuracy and Reporting Units; ND means not 
detected at or  above the reporting limit

10 mg/L

NAS

W

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

* water samples reported in mg/L.

DF = Dilution Factor
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E218.6

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: E218.6 Extraction: E218.6 Spiked Sample ID: 1205148-004A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1205151W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 67336

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS
Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDµg/L µg/L

Hexachrome ND 25 100 98.7 1.45 98 90 - 110 90 - 11010

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67336 SUMMARY

1205151-001J 05/04/12 05/04/12 5:31 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E300.1

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: E300.1 Extraction: E300.1 Spiked Sample ID: 1205151-001I

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1205151W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 67340

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS
Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDmg/L mg/L

Chloride 46 1 NR NR NR 104 N/A 85 - 115N/A

   %SS: ---# 0.10 NR NR NR 93 N/A 90 - 115N/A

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67340 SUMMARY

1205151-001I 05/05/12 05/05/12 7:43 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1205151-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1205151W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 67341

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS
Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDµg/L µg/L

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 101 95 5.83 102 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Benzene ND 10 106 99 7.19 109 70 - 130 70 - 13020

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 40 95.6 102 6.74 101 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Chlorobenzene ND 10 98.3 95.5 2.90 106 70 - 130 70 - 13020

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 107 98.4 8.17 110 70 - 130 70 - 13020

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 117 106 9.73 113 70 - 130 70 - 13020

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 110 93.5 16.1 105 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.51 10 113 103 8.65 112 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 114 105 8.54 113 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.80 10 111 98 11.5 106 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Toluene ND 10 103 95 8.14 109 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Trichloroethene 2.2 10 105 91.8 11.3 103 70 - 130 70 - 13020

   %SS1: 106 25 121 110 9.65 117 70 - 130 70 - 13020

   %SS2: 101 25 109 103 5.78 110 70 - 130 70 - 13020

   %SS3: 96 2.5 100 101 0.971 107 70 - 130 70 - 13020

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67341 SUMMARY

1205151-001A 05/04/12 05/04/12 2:59 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: SW8270C-SIM Extraction: SW3510C Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1205151W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 67320

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS
Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDµg/L µg/L

Benzo (a) pyrene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 95.5 N/A 30 - 130N/A

Chrysene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 108 N/A 30 - 130N/A

1-Methylnaphthalene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 129 N/A 30 - 130N/A

2-Methylnaphthalene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 115 N/A 30 - 130N/A

Phenanthrene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 115 N/A 30 - 130N/A

Pyrene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 137, F2 N/A 30 - 130N/A

   %SS1: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 75 N/A 30 - 130N/A

   %SS2: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 71 N/A 30 - 130N/A

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

F2 = LCS recovery was out of acceptance limits.

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67320 SUMMARY

1205151-001H 05/04/12 05/04/12 5:06 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: SW8270C Extraction: SW3510C Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1205151W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 67323

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS
Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDµg/L µg/L

Acenaphthene N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 68.2 N/A 47 - 120N/A

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 66.7 N/A 47 - 120N/A

2-Chlorophenol N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 39.3 N/A 37 - 120N/A

1,4-Dichlorobenzene N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 37.5 N/A 32 - 120N/A

2,4-Dinitrotoluene N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 78.6 N/A 51 - 120N/A

4-Nitrophenol N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 34.5 N/A 20 - 120N/A

N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 52.3 N/A 34 - 128N/A

Pentachlorophenol N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 70 N/A 38 - 120N/A

Phenol N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 17.7 N/A 5 - 112N/A

Pyrene N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 70.5 N/A 49 - 128N/A

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 45.6 N/A 37 - 120N/A

   %SS1: N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 34 N/A 1 - 134N/A

   %SS2: N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 28 N/A 1 - 112N/A

   %SS3: N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 65 N/A 1 - 180N/A

   %SS4: N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 89 N/A 1 - 130N/A

   %SS5: N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 102 N/A 1 - 144N/A

   %SS6: N/A 20 N/A N/A N/A 93 N/A 1 - 130N/A

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67323 SUMMARY

1205151-001C 05/04/12 05/04/12 5:51 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR Kelada-01

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: Kelada-01 Extraction: Kelada-01 Spiked Sample ID: 1205151-001F

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1205151W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 67314

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS
Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDµg/L µg/L

Total Cyanide ND 40 106 103 2.80 109 80 - 120 90 - 11020

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67314 SUMMARY

1205151-001F 05/04/12 05/04/12 3:19 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR HARDNESS

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: SM2340B & 200.7 Extraction: SM2340B & 200.7 Spiked Sample ID: 1204864-006A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1205151W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 67311

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS
Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDmg/L mg/L

Hardness 150 29.1 NR NR NR 89.3 N/A 85 - 115N/A

   %SS: 112 0.75 105 106 0.883 100 70 - 130 70 - 13030

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67311 SUMMARY

1205151-001E 05/04/12 05/05/12 3:22 AM05/04/12 10:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the 
amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E1631

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: E1631 Extraction: E1631 Spiked Sample ID: 1205099-002C

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1205151W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 67265

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS
Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDng/L ng/L

Mercury 0.80 2.5 89 87.7 1.04 85.7 80 - 120 80 - 12020

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67265 SUMMARY

1205151-001K 05/04/12 05/04/12 6:00 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: E200.8 Extraction: E200.8 Spiked Sample ID: 1204864-002A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1205151W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 67203

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS
Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDµg/L µg/L

Antimony ND 50 100 101 1.37 101 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Arsenic 1.9 50 98.8 101 2.52 101 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Beryllium ND 50 98.7 101 1.87 103 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Cadmium ND 50 99 99.9 0.945 102 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Chromium ND 50 103 104 1.72 108 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Copper 17 50 96.7 98.8 1.65 105 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Lead ND 50 101 104 2.70 103 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Mercury ND 1.25 99.6 102 1.95 102 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Nickel ND 50 96 97 1.07 101 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Selenium ND 50 98 103 4.85 103 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Silver ND 50 95.5 96.3 0.855 101 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Thallium ND 50 92.3 95.2 3.11 95.1 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Zinc ND 500 97.6 99.1 1.57 104 70 - 130 70 - 13020

   %SS: 102 750 101 102 0.393 103 70 - 130 70 - 13020

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67203 SUMMARY

1205151-001D 05/04/12 05/04/12 4:13 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM 1205151-001E 05/04/12 05/05/12 8:06 AM05/04/12 10:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix 
or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR WET CHEMISTRY TESTS

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Method Name: SM2520B

WorkOrder: 1205151Matrix: W

BatchID: 67219

Test Method: SM2520B (Salinity)

  Lab ID Sample DF Dup / Ser. Dil. DF % RPD Acceptance Criteria (%)

Units: mg/L

  1205151-001G 367  @ 25.0°C 1 367  @ 25.0°C 1 0.0349 <2

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67219 SUMMARY

1205151-001G 05/07/12 05/07/12 4:40 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

Dup = Duplicate; Ser. Dil. = Serial Dilution; MS = Matrix Spike; RD = Relative Difference; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

Precision = Absolute Value (Sample - Duplicate)

RPD = 100 * (Sample - Duplicate) / [(Sample + Duplicate) / 2]

%RPD is calculated using results of up to 10 significant figures, however the reported results are rounded to 2 or 3 significant figures. Therefore there may be a slight 
discrepancy between the %RPD displayed above and %RPD calculated using the reported results. MAI considers %RPD based upon more significant figures to be more 
accurate.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR WET CHEMISTRY TESTS

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Method Name: SM2540C

WorkOrder: 1205151Matrix: W

BatchID: 67238

Test Method: SM2540C (TDS)

  Lab ID Sample DF Dup / Ser. Dil. DF % RPD Acceptance Criteria (%)

Units: mg/L

  1205151-001G 602 1 607 1 0.827 <20

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67238 SUMMARY

1205151-001G 05/04/12 05/07/12 5:45 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

Method Name: SM2540B

WorkOrder: 1205151Matrix: W

BatchID: 67365

Test Method: SM2540B (Total Solids)

  Lab ID Sample DF Dup / Ser. Dil. DF % RPD Acceptance Criteria (%)

Units: mg/L

  1205151-001G 608 1 624 1 2.6 <10

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67365 SUMMARY

1205151-001G 05/04/12 05/07/12 6:00 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

Dup = Duplicate; Ser. Dil. = Serial Dilution; MS = Matrix Spike; RD = Relative Difference; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

Precision = Absolute Value (Sample - Duplicate)

RPD = 100 * (Sample - Duplicate) / [(Sample + Duplicate) / 2]

%RPD is calculated using results of up to 10 significant figures, however the reported results are rounded to 2 or 3 significant figures. Therefore there may be a slight 
discrepancy between the %RPD displayed above and %RPD calculated using the reported results. MAI considers %RPD based upon more significant figures to be more 
accurate.
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: SW8015B Extraction: SW3510C/3630C Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1205151W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 67237

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS
Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDµg/L µg/L

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 116 N/A 70 - 130N/A

   %SS: N/A 625 N/A N/A N/A 104 N/A 70 - 130N/A

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 67237 SUMMARY

1205151-001B 05/04/12 05/04/12 3:49 PM05/04/12 10:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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UST 4 - over excavation. Decision was made to stop excavating the width and 
breadth due to safety concerns. A five-foot deep trench was excavated at the 
bottom of the excavation, as shown below, in an attempt to remove as much 
contaminated soil as practical within safety constraints.

Photo 1

Photo 2
UST 4 -The trench at the bottom of the excavation is five feet deep and as wide as 
the bucket on the backhoe. The top of the trench is about eight feet below the top 
of the excavation, which is about five feet below original ground surface. The 
trench remained open for about 90 minutes while groundwater seeped in at a ver 
slow rate. One liter of water was collected from the bottom of the trench prior to 
filling the excavation with a concrete slurry due to safety concerns for onsite 
workers and equipment.

Photo 3
Google Earth image of the Property during abandonment of the 1905 production well. Image 
date is May 20, 2012. At grade confirmation soil samples were collected May 15, 2012, five 
days previous to this image.
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(Building A) by Kava Massih Architects

PW Production Well (1910)
Location inferred from Google 
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MW-6
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UST removed April 2012

Location taken from Google Earth 
(May 20, 2012 Image)

Other than those locations above, all sampling and UST 
locations are taken from the maps of other consultants. 
These locations are likely not precise.

Note:

C7 Confirmation Soil Sample
Collected by Adanta at grade for subsurface parking 
(May 15, 2012)
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Kleinfelder 2008, collected from 5' bgs, 
analyzed for VOCs. Concentrations less 
than ESLs for each VOC in each boring.
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SV-4 Soil Vapor Sample
Kleinfelder 2008, analyzed for VOCs. 
Concentrations less than ESLs for 
each VOC in each boring.
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UST 4 - over excavation. Decision was made to stop excavating the width and 
breadth due to safety concerns. A five-foot deep trench was excavated at the 
bottom of the excavation, as shown below, in an attempt to remove as much 
contaminated soil as practical within safety constraints.

Photo 1

Photo 2
UST 4 -The trench at the bottom of the excavation is five feet deep and as wide as 
the bucket on the backhoe. The top of the trench is about eight feet below the top 
of the excavation, which is about five feet below original ground surface. The 
trench remained open for about 90 minutes while groundwater seeped in at a ver 
slow rate. One liter of water was collected from the bottom of the trench prior to 
filling the excavation with a concrete slurry due to safety concerns for onsite 
workers and equipment.

Photo 3
Google Earth image of the Property during abandonment of the 1905 production well. Image 
date is May 20, 2012. At grade confirmation soil samples were collected May 15, 2012, five 
days previous to this image.
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180
1600

TPHg
TPHd

15
0.49
81.7

TPHg
TPHd

20
450
nd

TPHg
TPHd

20
8.9
420

TPHg
TPHd

7.5
2.5
8.3

TPHd
TPHmo

7.5
3.2
140
210

TPHg
TPHd
TPHmo

7.5
nd
nd
nd

TPHg
TPHd
TPHmo


